SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE NO. P21-0111

APPROVAL OF A SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE
FROM THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE OF OCONEE COUNTY, GEORGIA

TITLE

A Resolution granting approval of a Special Exception Variance based upon the allowances under the Unified
Development Code of Oconee County, Georgia, pursuant to Article 13, Section 1303, to grant approval of a Special
Exception Variance pursuant to an application requesting approval of a Special Exception Variance on property owned by
Mike and Nona Thornton submitted on May 24, 2021.

ENACTMENT CLAUSE

Pursuant to the authority conferred by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Georgia and after consideration of

an application requesting Special Exception Variance approval submitted by Mike Thornton on May 24, 2021 regarding a

+0.59 acre tract of land located at 1060 Hog Mountain Road in the 221% G.M.D., Oconee County, Georgia, (tax parcel no.
C-02-079A), the Board of Commissioners of Oconee County does hereby grant the following:

SECTION 1. A Resolution granting Special Exception Variance approval for the property described above and also
described in the attached Exhibit “A” is hereby granted to reduce the required 50-foot incompatible land use buffer.

Said Special Exception Variance is subject to the following conditions: as set forth in “Exhibit A” attached hereto.

SECTION 2.  Severability. It is intended that the provisions of this Ordinance be severable and should any portion be held
invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any other portion of the Ordinance.

'SECTION 3.  Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect this date.

Said Special Exception Variance application was submitted to the Oconee County Board of Commissioners and a
Public Hearing was duly held by the same at its regular meeting on August 3, 2021.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED, this 3™ day of August, 2021.
OCONEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST: \ ﬂ/&—o\_/
Holly Steﬁgnson, goard of Commissioners ek Horton, Member

Amrey Harden, /Membel

VYo 7 S

Mark Saxon, Member

LEGAL NOTICE PUBLISHED: JULY 15, 2021 — OCONEE ENTERPRISE




EXHIBIT “A” TO SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE NO. P21-0111
Page 1 of 4

CONDITIONS

1. Development design and structures shall meet or exceed the standards indicated on the concept plan,
narrative, representative architectural sketches, and other documents submitted with the variance
application and attached hereto. This condition shall not construe approval of any standard that is not in
conformity with the Unified Development Code.

2. The required incompatible use buffers shall be reduced to 12 feet along the side lot lines and to 15 feet
along the rear lot line as shown on the associated concept plan.
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EXHIBIT “A” TO SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE NO. P21-0111
Page2 of 4

NARRATIVE

Special Exception Variance for 1060 Hog Mountain Road

The owner of parcel C 02 079A located at 1060 Hog Mountain Road s requesting a special exception
variance to reduce the 50 ft required buffer per UDC Section 806, Table 8.1, The special exception
requested is for a reduction in the required 50 ft buffers to develop a proposed restaurant with drive
through faciiity. This buffer reduction is requested as allowed undér UDC Section 810 “"Waiver or
Reduction of Unnecessary Buffers”. Stated below are some of the reasons for this request:

1. The parcel size and shape do not-allow for the implementation of the full buffer required.
Applying 50 ft buffers along the west, north and east would reduce the area of this lot to less
than 6,000 sq ft of developable area,

2. The comprehensive plan anticipates future development on the adjoining property in the Civic
Center Character area that would reduce the zoning buffer required to far below the proposed
reduction shown in this request.

3. The adjacent parcel to the west is zoned AR-1 and was purchased by Westminster Presbyterian
Homes in 2016. This parcel was used for construction access and well as the construction of
sanitary sewer facilities during the construction of the Preshyterian Homes devefopment.

4, The adjacent parcel to the north and east has been vacant with an unoccupied structure for

| several years,

\ 5, The proposed 15 ft landscape buffer along the north / rear of the parcel and the proposed 12 ft

fandscape buffer along the west and east / side of the parcel are adequate to protect the heaith,

safety and general welfare of the public,

l The layout provided in the concept plan includes an opaque fence in the area of the reduced buffers as
well as a mix of evergreen and deciduous trees to be installed along the property boundary.

This special exception variance for 1060 Hog Mountain Road is being submitted concurrent with a
request to rezone this parcel from AR-1 to B-2 for the purpose of the proposed drive through restaurant
facility as shown on the concept plan.

No objection fram adjoining property owners to this buffer reduction request is anticipated,




EXHIBIT “A” TO SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE NO. P21-0111
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EXHIBIT “A” TO SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE NO. P21-0111

Page 4 of 4

CONCEPT PLAN

20" Sanitary Sewer

Easement
(0.002 0010, 72SQFT.
located on property) A
(Db. 1601, Pg. 625-630) €

NF WESTMINSTER PRESBYTERIAN HOMES, INC.
TH# C 020078, ZONED "AR"
LAND USE: RESIDENTIAL
DEED BOOK 1315, PAGES 67-68
PLAT BOOK 01, PAGE 76
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PORO.C 0% aAs DaTED KnE 3806 |

NIF PATRICIA WYNN

\

l(l\\ TM# C 03017H, ZONED "B-2*
— LLAND USE: AGRICULTURE

— DEED BOOK 1311, PAGES 324
- PLAT BOOK 38, PAGE 303

N/F COLETTE P. HARBIN
TM# C 02079 ZONED "AR"
LAND USE: RESIDENTIAL
DEED BOCK 85, PAGE 482

PLAT BOOK 01, PAGE 57

PLAT BOOK 01. PAGE 76
PLAT BOOK 05. PAGE 200

N/F MOUNTAIN PRIZE. INC.

TME C 03 017HA. ZONED "B-2°

LAND USE: COMMERCIAL
DEED BOCK 1607, PAGES 78
PLAT BOOK N/A

SCALE:N.T.S.
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Planning Department
Oconee County, Georgia

STAFF REPORT

VARIANCE CASE #: P21-0111
DATE: July 23, 2021

STAFF REPORT BY: Grace Tuschak, Senior Planner
Monica Davis, Planner

APPLICANT NAME: Mike Thornton

PROPERTY OWNERS: Mike Thornton : §-\
LOCATION: 1060 Hog Mountain Road 81w V5
2 et =y
PARCEL SIZE: +0.59 acres i |
EXISTING ZONING: AR (Agricultural Residential District) | : .
EXISTING LAND USE: Undeveloped s Lt | 1 1:4,000

TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception Variance

REQUEST SUMMARY: The property owner is requesting a variance from UDC Sec. 806 and UDC Table 8.1 to
reduce the required 50-foot incompatible land use buffer. The variance request is accompanied by rezone #P21-0110

to rezone the property from AR (Agricultural Residential District) to B-2 (Highway Business District) for a drive-
through restaurant.

DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: August 3, 2021

ATTACHMENTS: Application
Narrative
Plat
Aerial Imagery
Zoning Map
Future Development Map
Concept Plan
Buffer Concept Plan

Special Exception Variance no. P21-0111 Staff Report, Mike Thornton, Page 1 of 3



BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT

HISTORY
e The property has been zoned AR since the original adoption of the zoning map in 1968.

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION

e The applicant is requesting to reduce the 50-foot incompatible land use buffer to 12 feet along the side lot
lines and to 15 feet along the rear lot line as shown on the concept plan.
0 UDC Section 806 — Buffers; where required.
A buffer meeting or exceeding the following widths shall be required between any multi-

family or nonresidential development project along a side or rear lot line that abuts a less
intense land use, as follows:

Table 8.1: Situations Where Buffer Required

® Provide a buffer on the lot of this use

7 7 7 7 7

@

Along a side or rear

lot line next to this

less intense use or
zoning

7

AG Agricultural land, or

Active Agricultural use N/AT 15 feet * 15 feet 15 feet 25 feet
in any zoning district

1- or 2-Family
Residence

Office or

Multi-Family Institutional

Commercial Industrial

1- or 2-Family

. Y None 25 feet 25 feet 50 feet 100 feet
Residential
Multi-Family None None 25 feet 25 feet 50 feet
Residential
Office, Institutional,
Commercial or None None None None None
Industrial

1 See separation requirements for certain uses in Article 3.
2 Includes any land zoned AR-3, AR, R-1 or R-2, and any 1- or 2-Family Residential use zoned AG or R-3.

PUBLIC FACILITIES
e County services, facilities, and infrastructure should not be affected by the present request.

ENVIRONMENTAL
e No 100-year floodplain, state waters, or jurisdictional wetland areas are known to exist on the site.

Special Exception Variance no. P21-0111 Staff Report, Mike Thornton, Page 2 of 3



STAFFE ANALYSIS

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL
EXCEPTION VARIANCE APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1303.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.

Special exception variances may be granted upon findings that if granted, the relief will not cause an
occurrence of any of the following:

a. Cause a substantial detriment to the public good:
No significant negative impact to the tax base or to nearby public infrastructure, schools, or environmentally
sensitive areas should result from approval of the present request. Staff holds that approval of the present
request should not cause any substantial detriment to the public good.

b. Be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity:
The surrounding properties are zoned Highway Business District (B-2) and Agricultural Residential (AR).
Although the property towards the northeast has a single-family home, the existing home has been vacant for a
long period of time and the existing vegetation should provide adequate screening if the property resumes
residential use in the future. In addition, the applicant is proposing a 15-foot landscape buffer along the rear and
12-foot landscape buffers along the side yards, which will add more screening. Therefore, waiving the buffer
requirements should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or other properties in the
immediate vicinity.

¢. Diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood:
Staff holds that it is unlikely that reducing the required incompatible use buffer would impair the property
values of the adjacent properties because the existing vegetation and proposed landscape buffer should protect
adjacent properties from the negative impacts of commercial activities.

d. Impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code:
The intent of UDC Section 806 is to protect lower intensity land uses from potential negative impacts of
adjacent higher intensity land uses. Staff holds that reducing the required incompatible use buffer is unlikely to
negatively impact the adjacent residential property because the existing vegetation and proposed landscape
buffer will provide adequate privacy and protection from the negative impacts of commercial activities. Staff
also notes that adjacent properties are unlikely to be used for residential development in the future, given their
location within the Civic Center Character Area and proximity to a commercial node at Hog Mountain Road
and Macon Highway. Staff holds that granting the present request should not impair the purpose and intent of
this Development Code.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon the standards and limitations for special exception variance approval, this request does meet all
necessary conditions to grant a special exception variance. Should the present request be approved, staff
recommends the following condition to be fulfilled at the owner/developer’s expense.

1. Development design and structures shall meet or exceed the standards indicated on the concept plan,
narrative, representative architectural sketches, and other documents submitted with the variance application
and attached hereto. This condition shall not construe approval of any standard that is not in conformity with
the Unified Development Code.

2. The required incompatible use buffers shall be reduced to 12 feet along the side lot lines and to 15 feet along
the rear lot line as shown on the associated concept plan.

Special Exception Variance no. P21-0111 Staff Report, Mike Thornton, Page 3 of 3



OCONEE COUNTY APPEAL APPLICATION

Type of Appeal Submitted:

O Hardship Variance U Appeal of Administrative Decision U Flood Damage Prevention Variance

Applicant Property Owner

Name: MIKE THORNTON Name: MIKE THORNTON

.Address: 1230 TULIPWOOD LANE Address: 1230 TULIPWOOD LANE
(No P.O. Boxes) (No P.O. Boxes)

ATHENS GA, 30606 ATHENS, GA 30606

Telephone: (706) 540-4235 Telephone: (706) 540-4235

Email: michaelathornton@gmail.com

Applicant is (check one): the Property Owner [0 Not the Property Owner (attach Property Owner's Authorization)
Applicant’s Certification: | hereby certify that the information

contained in and,attache this; plication is true and correct.
Signature: 7 7 /M Date: 96/10/2021 Notarized:

[ B | NOTARY PUBLIC

Clarke County, GEORGIA
- e -. My Commission Expires 01/01/2024
Property Use
Location: 1060 HOG MOUNTAIN RD Current Use: VACANT LOT

OCONEE COUNTY, GA

Tax Parcel Number: C 02 079A Proposed Use: RESTAURANT WITH DRIVE THRU

Size (Acres): 0.599 Current Zoning: AR

Future Development Map—Character Area Designation: CIVIC CENTER

Attachments (check all that apply) Appeal or Variance Requested

Provide the code section and briefly explain the requested variance
U Property Owner's Authorization (if applicable) VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE 50 FT REQUIRED BUFFER
W Application Fee PER UDC SECTION 806, TABLE 8.1

@ Warranty Deed(s), Legal Description, & Plat of Survey

® Disclosures

® Maps or Drawings lllustrating Variance Request

® Narrative Statement Explaining Variance Request
® Concept Plan

Version 05/20/2020



Narrative

Special Exception Variance for 1060 Hog Mountain Road

The owner of parcel C 02 079A located at 1060 Hog Mountain Road is requesting a special exception
variance to reduce the 50 ft required buffer per UDC Section 806, Table 8.1. The special exception
requested is for a reduction in the required 50 ft buffers to develop a proposed restaurant with drive
through facility. This buffer reduction is requested as allowed under UDC Section 810 “Waiver or
Reduction of Unnecessary Buffers”. Stated below are some of the reasons for this request:

1. The parcel size and shape do not allow for the implementation of the full buffer required.
Applying 50 ft buffers along the west, north and east would reduce the area of this lot to less
than 6,000 sq ft of developable area.

2. The comprehensive plan anticipates future development on the adjoining property in the Civic
Center Character area that would reduce the zoning buffer required to far below the proposed
reduction shown in this request.

3. The adjacent parcel to the west, Parcel C 02 078, is zoned AR and was purchased by
Westminster Presbyterian Homes in 2016. This parcel was used for construction access and well
as the construction of sanitary sewer facilities during the construction of the Presbyterian
Homes development.

4. The adjacent parcel to the north and east is a single parcel, Parcel C 02 079, zoned AR has been
vacant with an unoccupied structure for several years.

5. The proposed 15 ft landscape buffer along the north / rear of the parcel and the proposed 12 ft
landscape buffers along the west and east / side of the parcel are adequate to protect the
health, safety and general welfare of the public.

The layout provided in the concept plan includes an opaque fence in the area of the reduced buffers as
well as a mix of evergreen and deciduous trees to be installed along the property boundary.

This special exception variance for 1060 Hog Mountain Road is being submitted concurrent with a
request to rezone this parcel from AR to B-2 for the purpose of the proposed drive through restaurant
facility as shown on the concept plan.

No objection from adjoining property owners to this buffer reduction request is anticipated.
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Variance # P21-0111 - Mike Thornton

Tax Parcel #
C-02-079A
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Oconee County
Planning Department

This map is a representation of the future development map
and should be used for planning purposes only
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N/F WESTMINSTER PRESBYTERIAN HOMES, INC.

DEED BOOK 1315, PAGES 67-69

20' Sanitary Sewer
Easement

(0.002 acre, 72 SQ.FT.
located on property)
(Db. 1601, Pg. 629-630)

EX. 50' INCOMPATIBLE USE BUFFER
(VARIANCE REQUESTED)

TM# C 02 0078, ZONED "AR"
LAND USE: RESIDENTIAL

PROP. SIGN

PLAT BOOK 01, PAGE 76

APPROX. LOCATION OF EX. 6" COUNTY WATER
LINE PER O.C. GIS MAP DATED JUNE 2016
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APPROX. LOCATION OF EX. PROPERTY LINE
PER O.C. GIS MAP DATED JUNE 2016

N/F COLETTE P. HARBIN
TM# C 02 079 ZONED "AR"
LAND USE: RESIDENTIAL
DEED BOOK 85, PAGE 482
PLAT BOOK 01, PAGE 57
DRIVE-THRU MENU BOARD PLAT BOOK 01, PAGE 76
EX. 50' INCOMPATIBLE USE BUFFER PLAT BOOK 05, PAGE 200

/ (VARIANCE REQUESTED)
12" TERRA COTTA CONDUIT WALL

/

/ /

/ /
PB(OP. 6' OPAQUE SCREEN FENCE

PROP. EMPLOYEE/PARKING
E)f/. 50' INCOMPATIBLE USE\BUFFER

/ (VARIANCE REQUESTED)

/ LOCATION MAP
SCALE: N.T.S.

PROJECT INFORMATION

DRAWING SET PREPARED BY OWNER/DEVELOPER:
/ CARTER ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC. MIKE THORNTON
3651 MARS HILL ROAD, STE 2000 1230 TULIPWOOD LANE
WATKINSVILLE, GA 30677 ATHENS, GA. 30606
CONTACT: MARK CAMPBELL, P.E. CONTACT: MIKE THORTON
PHONE: 770.725.1200 PHONE: (706) 540-4235
mark@carterengineering.net MICHAELATHORNTON@GMAIL.COM

SITE INFORMATION

PROP. PATIO SEATING

JURISDICTION OCONEE COUNTY
N-1415448.314
PROPERTY LOCATION 1060 HOG MOUNATIN RD. OCONEE, CO. GA
E-2524682.661
1/2" Rebar Set PARCEL NUMBER C02079A
CURRENT ZONING AR
FUTURE USE CIVIC CENTER
PROPOSED ZONING B2
PROPOSED USE RESTAURANT WITH ALL ASSOCIATED UTILITIES
REQUIRED BUILDING SETBACKS FRONT 15-FEET
SIDE 10-FEET
REAR 10-FEET
UTILITIES PROVIDED BY OCONEE COUNTY: WATER
SEWER
PROJECT TRACT 0.599 ACRES

BOUNDARY, SITE SURVEY AND CONTOUR INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM
TIM WILKS DATED MARCH 23, 2021.  (706) 202-9389

CONTOUR INTERVALIS 1 FEET
F.E.M.A. FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NO. 13219C0070D , DATED SEPTEMBER 2, 2009

INDICATES THAT THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN "ZONE X" AND NOT LOCATED WITHIN A
SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD ZONE.

PROP. H/C SIGN
PROP. CONC. WHEEL STOP (TYP)
PROP. H/C RAMP

2 EA. PROP. 8' x19' H/C SPACE
W/ 8' X 19' UNLOADING ZONE//

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD
INFORMATION AND EXISTING DRAWINGS. THE SURVEYOR NOR ENGINEER WARRANTS THAT
THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER
IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE SURVEYOR NOR ENGINEER WARRANTS THAT THE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED. THE SURVEYOR
NOR ENGINEER HAS PHYSICALLY LOCATED ALL THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FIELD LOCATE ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK AND NOTIFY ENGINEER IF A DISCREPANCY IS FOUND.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE INVERT ELEVATIONS OF ALL EXISTING STORM AND
SANITARY SEWER STRUCTURES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF STORM AND SANITARY
SEWER CONSTRUCTION.

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES DISCLAIMER

INFORMATION REGARDING THE REPUTED PRESENCE, SIZE, CHARACTER AND LOCATION OF
EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES RELATED TO UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES IS SHOWN HERON. THERE IS NO CERTAINTY OF THE ACCURACY OF THIS
INFORMATION AND IT SHALL BE CONSIDERED IN THAT LIGHT BY THOSE USING THIS
DRAWING. THE LOCATION AND ARRANGEMENT OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND
STRUCTURES RELATED TO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON MAY BE INACCURATE
AND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES RELATED TO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES NOT SHOWN MAY
BE ENCOUNTERED. THE OWNER, HIS EMPLOYEES, HIS CONSULTANTS AND HIS CONTRACTORS
SHALL HEREBY DISTINCTLY UNDERSTAND THAT THE SURVEYOR IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
CORRECTNESS OR SUFFICIENCY OF THIS INFORMATION REGARDING THE UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES RELATED TO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON.

PARKING DATA

PARKING REQUIREMENT

ACCORDING TO THE OCONEE COUNTY GA, UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE, ARTICLE 6 SECTION
604.4 Restaurant/Fast Food w/ drive-in window, fourteen (14) space for each one thousand
(1,000) square feet of gross floor area

RESTAURANT FLOOR AREA 1,500 S.F.
REQUIRED PARKING 1,500 S.F. /1,000 S.F. x 14 = 21 PARKS
TOTAL = 21 PARKS

- APPROX. LOCATION OF EX. PROPERTY LINE

PER O.C. GIS MAP DATED JUNE 2016
PROVIDED PARKING 19 PARKING SPACES PROVIDED

HANDICAP PARKING (2 REQUIRED) 2 HANDICAP SPACES PROVIDED
TOTAL = 21 SPACES PROVIDED

SITE DESIGN DATA

REZONE AND VARIANCE PLANS
FOR
MIKE THORNTON

TOTAL TRACT AREA 26,069 SF 0.599 AC 100.0 %

EXISTING WOODED 26,069 SF 0.599 AC. 100.0 %
N/F MOUNTAIN PRlZE’ INC TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 17,693 SF 0.406 AC. 67.9 %
" 2" STRUCTURE COVERAGE 1,500 SF 0.034 AC. 5.8%
- VEHICULAR COVERAGE 13,948 SF 0.320 AC. 53.5%
TM# C 03 01 7HA’ ZO N E D B PEDESTRIAN COVERAGE 2,245 SF 0.052 AC. 8.6 % ’

LAN D U SE COM M E RC IAL PROPOSED LANDSCAPE COVERAGE 8,376 SF 0.192 AC. 32.1%

DEED BOOK 1607, PAGES 78

PLAT BOOK N/A STORM NOTE:

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH COUNTY, STATE, AND OTHER

-~ TM# C 03 017H, ZONED "B-2" EFFECT AT OF CONSTRUCTION PLAN APPROVAL.

LAND USE: AGRICULTURE
DEED BOOK 1311, PAGES 324
PLAT BOOK 38, PAGE 303

|
I
|
I
-+ N/F PATRICIA WYNN . APPROPRIATE ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS IN
|
I
|

GEORGIASH
[Utilities Protection Center, Inc. @R %

Know what's below
Call before you dig

GRAPHIC SCALE
SCALE 1" =20’

REZONE AR TO B-2

REVISION BLOCK:

REVISION

INITIAL REVIEW

COUNTY SUBMITTAL

ADDRESS COMMENTS PER COUNTY
REVISED PER COUNTY

DATE
03/25/2021
05/24/2021
06/15/2021
06/29/2021

REV. #
A
B
c
D

06,/29/2021

CARTER

ENGINEERING
CONSULTANTS

Carter Engineering Consultants, Inc.
3651 Mars Hill Road, Suite 2000
Watkinsville, GA 30677

P: 770.725.1200
F: 770.725.1204
www.carterengineering.net

1060 HOG MOUNATIN RD. OCONEE, CO. GA

PROJECT NAME:

SHEET TITLE:

CONCEPT PLAN

SHEET NUMBER:

C-2.0

PROJECT NUMBER:

20005MAT

DATE:

06,/29/2021
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EX. 50' INCOMPATIBLE USE BUFFER
(VARIANCE REQUESTED)

N/F WESTMINSTER PRESBYTERIAN HOMES, INC.
TM# C 02 0078, ZONED "AR"
LAND USE: RESIDENTIAL
DEED BOOK 1315, PAGES 67-69
PLAT BOOK 01, PAGE 76

UE FENCE

OPAQ

EX. 50' INCOMPATIBLE USE BUFFER
(VARIANCE REQUESTED)

—
\ 3 EX. 24" PINE
- TO REMAIN
'
\e
\
W o

PROP. MIX OF DECIDUOUS -

PROP. STREET TREES

AND EVERGREEN TREES
AND EVERGREEN SHRUBS
-
-
\
: \
o

PROP. LANDSCAPE TREES

12" TERRA COTTA CONDUIT WALL

EX. 50' INCOMPATIBLE USE BUFFER
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N/F COLETTE P. HARBIN
TM# C 02 079 ZONED "AR"
LAND USE: RESIDENTIAL
DEED BOOK 85, PAGE 482

PLAT BOOK 01, PAGE 57

PLAT BOOK 01, PAGE 76
PLAT BOOK 05, PAGE 200

LOCATION MAP
SCALE: N.T.S.

NOTES:

1. LANDSCAPING SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CITY
LANDSCAPING ORDINANCE

2. TREES SELECTED FOR PLANTING MUST BE FREE FROM INJURY, PESTS, DISEASE,

NUTRITIONAL DISORDERS OR ROOT DEFECTS, AND MUST BE OF GOOD VIGOR, SO AS TO

ASSURE A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF SURVIVABILITY.

ALL TREES TO BE BALLED AND BURLAPPED WHEN SHIPPED TO THE SITE FOR PLANTING.

TREES TO BE A MINIMUM OF 10" IN HEIGHT AND 1" CALIPER AT TIME OF PLANTING.

ALL DISTURBED GROUND SHALL HAVE GROUND COVER OF MULCH AND/OR GRASSING.

SOD SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY OWNER.

IRRIGATION SHALL BE PROVIDED.

N o oM

LANDSCAPE BUFFER CALCULATIONS:

STRUCTURAL BUFFER TREE REQUIREMENTS:

1 TREE PER 40 L.F. OF BUFFER LENGTH
502 L.F. TOTAL BUFFER AREA /40 L.F. =12.55 TREES = 13 TREES REQUIRED
13 TREES PROVIDED.
THE PROVIDED TREES WILL BE A MIX OF EVERGREEN AND DECIDUOUS TREES WITH 80% BEING
LARGE EVERGREEN (SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA, NELLIE R. STEVENS HOLLY, ETC) AND 20% BEING
LARGE DECIDUOUS TREES (WHITE OAK, WILLOW OAK ETC.)
AN OPAQUE SCREEN, EITHER WOOD, VINYL, WROUGHT IRON OR BRICK IS REQUIRED FOR THE
ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE BUFFER AND BE A MINIMUM OF 6' IN HEIGHT. AT NO POINT WILL THE
SCREEN BE WITHIN 3' OF THE PROPERTY BOUNDARY.
SUPPLEMENTAL EVERGREEN SHRUBS WILL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PROPOSED
FENCE.

PARKING LOT TREES:

1 TREE PER 3600 S.F. VEHICLE USE AREA IS REQUIRED

11992 S.F. VUA / 3600 = 3.33 TREES REQUIRED

3 TREES PROVIDED

ALL SPACES MUST BE WITHIN 50 L.F. OF A PROPOSED TREE AND NO TREE WILL BE WITHIN 25' OF
ANOTHER TREE.

N/F MOUNTAIN PRIZE, INC.
TM# C 03 017HA, ZONED "B-2"
LAND USE: COMMERCIAL
DEED BOOK 1607, PAGES 78

PLAT BOOK N/A
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